## 立法會 Legislative Council

LC Paper No. CB(3) 329/12-13

Ref : CB(3)/M/MM

Tel: 3919 3300

Date: 28 January 2013

From: Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

#### Council meeting on 30 and 31 January and 1 February 2013

#### Amendment to amendment to the Motion of Thanks

Further to LC Paper No. CB(3) 327/12-13 issued on 25 January 2013, Members are invited to note that the President has given permission for Hon WONG Kwok-hing to move an amendment to Hon LEE Cheuk-yan's amendment (i.e. the fifth amendment to the motion). The terms of the motion as amended by the two Members are set out in the **Appendix**.

2. As directed by the President, Hon WONG Kwok-hing's amendment will be printed in the terms in which it was handed in on the Agenda of the Council.

(Odelia LEUNG) for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encl.

#### (Translation)

# Motion of Thanks to be held at the Council meeting on 30 and 31 January and 1 February 2013

### Motion as amended by Hon LEE Cheuk-yan and Hon WONG Kwok-hing

That this Council thanks the Chief Executive for his address, but expresses regret that the Chief Executive has failed strongly requests the Chief Executive to honour his pledge to 'examine legislative proposals on standard working hours' as set out in his election manifesto, and urges the Government to expeditiously introduce legislation on regulating working hours, with the endeavour to complete enactment of the legislation within the term of the current Legislative Council.

Note: Hon LEE Cheuk-yan's amendment is marked in **bold and italic**.

Hon WONG Kwok-hing's amendment is marked in **bold and italic type** with dotted line.